
McDowell 
Rackner & 
Gibson PC 

WENDY MCINDOO 
Direct (503) 595-3922 
wendy@mcd-law.corn 

January 17, 2012 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL 

PUC Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 

Re: Docket No. UM 1452 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and five copies of Idaho 
Power's Comments Regarding the VIR Update. 

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the 
enclosed certificate of service. 

Very truly yours, 

az 	x 
Wendy M11ndoo 
Office Manager 

cc: 	Service List 

Phone: 503.595.3922 Fax: 503.595.3928 • www.mcd-law.com  
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 - Portland, Oregon 97204 

Phone: 503.595.3922 6 Fax: 503.595.3928 6  www.mcd-law.com  

419 Southwest 1 lth Avenue, Suite 400 	Portland, Oregon 97205-2605 



1 
	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

2 
	

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in 

3 Docket UM 1452 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email 

4 and/or first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) 

5 indicated below. 

6 J. Richard George Rates and Regulatory Affairs 
Portland General Electric Doug Kuns 

7 richard.george@pgn.com  Portland General Electric 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com  

8 
Moshrek Sobhy Stephanie Andrus 

9 Public Utility Commission of Oregon Department of Justice 
moshrek.sobhy@state.or.us  stephanie.andrus@state.orus 

10 
Irion A Sanger Janet L. Prewitt 

11 Davison Van Cleve Department of Justice 
ias@dvclaw.com  Janet.prewitt@doj.state.orus 

12 
Oregon Afl-Cio Melinda J Davison 

13 Afl-Cio@OrafIcio.Org ; Duke@OrafIcio.Org  Davison Van Cleve 
mail@dvclaw.Com  

14 Bob Jenks John Bishop 

15 
Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon 
bob@oregoncub.org  

Jbishop@Mbjlaw.Corn 

16 Gordon Feighner Catriona McCracken 
Citizen's Utility Board Of Oregon Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon 

17 gordon@oregoncub.Org  catriona@oregoncub.org  

18 Ryan Flynn John W Stephens 
Pacificorp Esler Stephens & Buckley 

19 Ryan.Flynn@Pacificorp.Com  stephens@eslerstephens.corn 
rnec@eslerstephens.coni 

20 
Megan Walseth Decker Pacificorp 

21 Renewable Northwest Project Pacific Power Oregon Dockets 
megan@Rnp.Org  oregondockets@pacificorp.com  

22 
Andrew Koyaanisqatsi Mark Pengilly 

23 Solar Energy Solutions Oregonians for Renewable Energy 
Andrew@Solarenergyoregon.Com  Payments 

24 mpengilly@gmail.com  

25 

26 

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
419 SW 11 th  Avenue, Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97205 



Southeast Uplift Neighboorhood Coalition 
Tim O'Neil 
Tim@Southeastuplift.Org  

Southeast Uplift Neighboorhood Coalition 
Anne Dufay 
anne@southeastuplift.org  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Teddy Keizer 
teddy@goteddygo.com  
teddyl a@aol.corn 

Raymond P Neff 
rpneff@efn.org  

John M. Volkman 
Energy Trust of Oregon 
john.volkman@energytrust.org  

MBA, Leed AP 
Daniel Weldon 
danweldon@bctonline.com  

Ecumenical Ministries Of Oregon 
Jenny Holmes 
Jholmes@Emoregon.Org  

Multnomah County Commissioner 
Commissioner Jeff Cogen 
District2@Co.Multnomah.Or.Us 

Oregon District Council Of Laborers' 
Melody Guy 
melodyg@qwestoffice.net  

Sustainable Solutions Unlimited LIc 
Steven Mcgrath 
Steve@Solutions21st.Com  

Oregon Department of Energy 
Robert Del Mar 
Robert.delmar@state.or.us  

4%;44,c16 /61-her- 
Wendy McI 
Office MArla er 

Sunedison 
Joe Henri 
12500 Baltimore Ave. 
Beltsville, MD 20705 

Oregon Department of Energy 
Vijay A. Satyal 
Vijay.a.satyal@state.orus 

DATED: January 17, 2012 

Judy Barnes 
Oregonians for Renewable Energy 
Payments 
jbarnes@hevanet.com  

Jennifer Gleason 
Environmental Law Alliance Worldwide 
jen@elaw.org  

Kacia Brockman 
Energy Trust of Oregon 
kacia@energytrust.org  

Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & 
Lloyd, Llp 
Raymond S. Kindley 
Rkindley@Cablehuston.Corn 

Ecumenical Ministries Of Oregon 
Kathleen Newman 
Knewman@Emoregon.Org  

Multnomah County 
Warren Fish 
Warren.Fish@Co.Multnomah.Or.Us 

Oregon District Council Of Laboers 
Ben Nelson 
nrocnelson@qwest.net  

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
419 SW 11 th  Avenue, Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97205 



1 

2 

3 

4 In the Matter of 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

UM 1452 

Idaho Power Company's Comments 
Regarding the VIR Update 

5 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 
OREGON, 

6 
Investigation into Pilot Programs to 

7  demonstrate the use and effectiveness of 
Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar 

8  Photovoltaic Energy Systems 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

    

I. INTRODUCTION 

Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power" or "the Company") submits the following 

comments in the above-referenced proceeding pursuant to the Ruling issued by 

Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Patrick Power on January 9, 2012. These comments 

pertain only to the determination of the appropriate Volumetric Incentive Rate ("VIR") for the 

April 2012 enrollment period for the Solar Photovoltaic ("PV") Pilot Program established by 

House Bill 3039. 

 

II. BACKGROUND 

After each Solar PV Pilot Program enrollment period, the Commission has the 

opportunity to adjust the VIR in response to participation levels in the enrollment period. 1 

 When the Solar PV Pilot Program began, the Commission adopted an automatic rate 

adjustment mechanism ("ARAM"). Under this original ARAM, if the available capacity is fully 

subscribed within the first three months of the enrollment period, there is a rebuttable 

 

I  Re Investigation Into Pilot Programs to Demonstrate the Use and Effectiveness of 
Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar Photovoltaic Energy Systems, Docket UM 1452 Order No. 10- 
198 at 16 (May 28, 2010). 

Page 1 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S COMMENTS 
REGARDING VIR UPDATE 

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
419 SW Eleventh Avenue, Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97205 



1 presumption that the VIR should be decreased by 10 percent for the next enrollment period. 2  

2 This ARAM was designed for a first-come, first-served enrollment process. 

3 	In Order No. 11-089, issued on March 17, 2011, the Commission modified the 

4 enrollment program for small-scale systems and required PacifiCorp and Portland General 

5 Electric Company ("PGE") to implement a lottery system for capacity allocation. 3  Idaho 

6 Power, however, was not required to implement a lottery system and instead maintained the 

7 existing first-come, first-served enrollment process. 4  In that same order, the Commission 

8 postponed Idaho Power's last scheduled enrollment period from April 2011 to October 2011. 

	

9 	Thereafter, in Order No. 11-280, issued on July 29, 2011, the Commission 

10 established the VIR for the October 2011 enrollment period. Citing the overwhelming 

11 demand for capacity and declining bid prices for large projects, the Commission lowered the 

12 VIR 20 percent. 5  As a result, Idaho Power's VIR was set at 31.7 cents for the October 2011 

13 enrollment period. 

	

14 	In Order No. 11-339, the Commission modified the ARAM. Because PacifiCorp and 

15 PGE would be using a lottery-based enrollment process, the Commission revised the ARAM 

16 to create rebuttable presumptions related to VIR adjustments based generally on the ratio of 

17 capacity requests received versus available capacity. 6  

18 

	

19 	  
2  Order No. 10-198 at 16. 

	

20 	3  Re Investigation Into Pilot Programs to Demonstrate the Use and Effectiveness of 
Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar Photovoltaic Energy Systems, Docket UM 1452 Order No. 11- 

21 089 (Mar. 17, 2011). 

	

22 	4  Order No. 11-089 at 14. 
5 Re Investigation Into Pilot Programs to Demonstrate the Use and Effectiveness of 

6  Re Investigation Into Pilot Programs to Demonstrate the Use and Effectiveness of 
25 Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar Photovoltaic Energy Systems, Docket UM 1452 Order No. 11- 

339 (Sept. 1, 2011). 
26 

Page 2 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S COMMENTS 
	

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
REGARDING VIR UPDATE 

	
419 SW Eleventh Avenue, Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97205 

23 Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar Photovoltaic Energy Systems, Docket UM 1452 Order No. 11- 

24 
280 (July 29, 2011). 



MCDOWELL RAC ER & GIBSON PC 

Li a F. 
Adam Lowney 

	

1 	During the October 2011 enrollment window, Idaho Power's entire allotted capacity 

2 was reserved within approximately 20 minutes. 

	

3 	 III. 	DISCUSSION 

	

4 	Idaho Power's October 2011 enrollment period was scheduled to be Idaho Power's 

5 last. However, if and when Idaho Power participates in another enrollment period, the 

6 Company believes that its VIR should be adjusted based on the original ARAM adopted in 

7 Order No. 10-198. That ARAM was designed for Idaho Power's first-come, first-served, 

8 enrollment process. And the adjustment to Idaho Power's VIR should be based on the 

9 results of its October 2011 enrollment period. 

	

10 	 IV. 	CONCLUSION 

	

11 	Idaho Power appreciates the opportunity to file these comments. For the foregoing 

12 reasons, Idaho Power supports a reduction to the VIR pursuant to the Commission's ARAM 

13 in the event that the Company participates in another Solar PV Pilot Program enrollment 

14 process. 

15 

16 	DATED: January 17, 2012. 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

IDAHO POWER COMPANY 

Lisa Nordstrom 
Lead Counsel 
PO Box 70 
Boise, ID 83707 

Attorneys for Idaho Power Company 

Page 3 	IDAHO POWER COMPANY'S COMMENTS 
	

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
REGARDING VIR UPDATE 

	
419 SW Eleventh Avenue, Suite 400 

Portland, OR 97205 


