McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC

WENDY McIndoo Direct (503) 595-3922 wendy@mcd-law.com

January 17, 2012

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. UM 1452

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket are an original and five copies of Idaho Power's Comments Regarding the VIR Update.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the enclosed certificate of service.

Very truly yours,
We Indust

Wendy MeIndoo Office Manager

cc: Service List

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in
3	Docket UM 1452 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email
4	and/or first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)

5 indicated below.

1

6	J. Richard George Portland General Electric richard.george@pgn.com	Rates and Regulatory Affairs
7		Doug Kuns Portland General Electric pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
8		
9	Moshrek Sobhy Public Utility Commission of Oregon moshrek.sobhy@state.or.us	Stephanie Andrus Department of Justice stephanie.andrus@state.or.us
10	Irion A Sanger	Janet L. Prewitt
11	Davison Van Cleve ias@dvclaw.com	Department of Justice Janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us
12	Oregon Afl-Cio	Melinda J Davison
13	Afl-Čio@Oraflcio.Org; Duke@Oraflcio.Org	Davison Van Cleve mail@dvclaw.Com
14	Bob Jenks	John Bishop
15	Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon bob@oregoncub.org	Jbishop@Mbjlaw.Com
16	Gordon Feighner	Catriona McCracken
17	Citizen's Utility Board Of Oregon gordon@oregoncub.Org	Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon catriona@oregoncub.org
18	Ryan Flynn	John W Stephens
19	Pacificorp Ryan.Flynn@Pacificorp.Com	Esler Stephens & Buckley stephens@eslerstephens.com mec@eslerstephens.com
20	Manage Medically Doct	
21	Megan Walseth Decker Renewable Northwest Project megan@Rnp.Org	Pacificorp Pacific Power Oregon Dockets oregondockets@pacificorp.com
22		
23	Andrew Koyaanisqatsi Solar Energy Solutions Andrew@Solarenergyoregon.Com	Mark Pengilly Oregonians for Renewable Energy Payments
24		mpengilly@gmail.com
25		
26		

1	Judy Barnes Oregonians for Renewable Energy	Teddy Keizer teddy@goteddygo.com
2	Payments jbarnes@hevanet.com	teddy1a@aol.com
3	Jennifer Gleason	Raymond P Neff
4	Environmental Law Alliance Worldwide jen@elaw.org	rpneff@efn.org
5	Kacia Brockman	John M. Volkman
6	Energy Trust of Oregon kacia@energytrust.org	Energy Trust of Oregon john.volkman@energytrust.org
7	Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen &	MBA, Leed AP
8	Lloyd, Llp Raymond S. Kindley	Daniel Weldon danweldon@bctonline.com
9	Rkindley@Cablehuston.Com	
10	Ecumenical Ministries Of Oregon Kathleen Newman	Ecumenical Ministries Of Oregon Jenny Holmes
11	Knewman@Emoregon.Org	Jholmes@Emoregon.Org
12	Multnomah County Warren Fish	Multnomah County Commissioner Commissioner Jeff Cogen
	Warren.Fish@Co.Multnomah.Or.Us	District2@Co.Multnomah.Or.Us
13 14	Oregon District Council Of Laboers Ben Nelson	Oregon District Council Of Laborers' Melody Guy
15	nrocnelson@qwest.net	melodyg@qwestoffice.net
16	Southeast Uplift Neighboorhood Coalition Tim O'Neil Tim@Southeastuplift.Org	Southeast Uplift Neighboorhood Coalition Anne Dufay anne@southeastuplift.org
17	·	- · · · · ·
	Sunedison Joe Henri	Sustainable Solutions Unlimited Llc Steven Mcgrath
18	12500 Baltimore Ave. Beltsville, MD 20705	Steve@Solutions21st.Com
19	Oregon Department of Energy	Oregon Department of Energy
20	Vijay A. Satyal	Robert Del Mar
21	Vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us	Robert.delmar@state.or.us
22	DATED: January 17, 2012	1. I. M. I lar
23	Wendy McJudov Wendy McJudov	
24	Office	MAnáger
25		
26		

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON		
2	UM 1452		
3			
4	In the Matter of		
5	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF	Idaho Power Company's Comments Regarding the VIR Update	
6	OREGON,	regarding the vire optical	
7			
8	Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar Photovoltaic Energy Systems		
9			
10	I. INTRODUCTION		
11	Idaho Power Company ("Idaho Power" or "the Company") submits the following		
12	comments in the above-referenced proceeding pursuant to the Ruling issued by		
13	Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Patrick Power on January 9, 2012. These comments		
14	pertain only to the determination of the appropriate Volumetric Incentive Rate ("VIR") for the		
15	April 2012 enrollment period for the Solar Photovoltaic ("PV") Pilot Program established by		
16	House Bill 3039.		
17	II. BACKGROUND		
18	After each Solar PV Pilot Program enrollment period, the Commission has the		
19	opportunity to adjust the VIR in response to participation levels in the enrollment period.		
20	When the Solar PV Pilot Program began, the Commission adopted an automatic rate		
21	adjustment mechanism ("ARAM"). Under this original ARAM, if the available capacity is fully		
22	subscribed within the first three months of the enrollment period, there is a rebuttable		
23			
24	1 Po Investigation Into Pilot Programs to	Demonstrate the Use and Effectiveness of	
25	Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar Photovoltaid	c Energy Systems, Docket UM 1452 Order No. 10-	
26	198 at 16 (May 28, 2010). 6		

1 presumption that the VIR should be decreased by 10 percent for the next enrollment period.²

2 This ARAM was designed for a first-come, first-served enrollment process.

3 In Order No. 11-089, issued on March 17, 2011, the Commission modified the

4 enrollment program for small-scale systems and required PacifiCorp and Portland General

5 Electric Company ("PGE") to implement a lottery system for capacity allocation.³ Idaho

6 Power, however, was not required to implement a lottery system and instead maintained the

7 existing first-come, first-served enrollment process.4 In that same order, the Commission

8 postponed Idaho Power's last scheduled enrollment period from April 2011 to October 2011.

9 Thereafter, in Order No. 11-280, issued on July 29, 2011, the Commission

10 established the VIR for the October 2011 enrollment period. Citing the overwhelming

11 demand for capacity and declining bid prices for large projects, the Commission lowered the

12 VIR 20 percent.⁵ As a result, Idaho Power's VIR was set at 31.7 cents for the October 2011

13 enrollment period.

14 In Order No. 11-339, the Commission modified the ARAM. Because PacifiCorp and

15 PGE would be using a lottery-based enrollment process, the Commission revised the ARAM

16 to create rebuttable presumptions related to VIR adjustments based generally on the ratio of

17 capacity requests received versus available capacity.6

10

18

26

² Order No. 10-198 at 16.

 ³ Re Investigation Into Pilot Programs to Demonstrate the Use and Effectiveness of
 Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar Photovoltaic Energy Systems, Docket UM 1452 Order No. 11-089 (Mar. 17, 2011).

^{22 &}lt;sup>4</sup> Order No. 11-089 at 14.

⁵ Re Investigation Into Pilot Programs to Demonstrate the Use and Effectiveness of Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar Photovoltaic Energy Systems, Docket UM 1452 Order No. 11-24 ²⁸⁰ (July 29, 2011).

Re Investigation Into Pilot Programs to Demonstrate the Use and Effectiveness of
 Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar Photovoltaic Energy Systems, Docket UM 1452 Order No. 11-339 (Sept. 1, 2011).

1	During the October 2011 enrollment	window, Idaho Power's entire allotted capacity
2	was reserved within approximately 20 minute	es.
3	ill. D	ISCUSSION
4	Idaho Power's October 2011 enrolln	nent period was scheduled to be Idaho Power's
5	last. However, if and when Idaho Power	participates in another enrollment period, the
6	Company believes that its VIR should be a	djusted based on the original ARAM adopted in
7	Order No. 10-198. That ARAM was desig	ned for Idaho Power's first-come, first-served,
8	enrollment process. And the adjustment t	o Idaho Power's VIR should be based on the
9	results of its October 2011 enrollment period	
10	IV. C	ONCLUSION
11	Idaho Power appreciates the opport	unity to file these comments. For the foregoing
12	reasons, Idaho Power supports a reduction to the VIR pursuant to the Commission's ARAN	
13	in the event that the Company participates in another Solar PV Pilot Program enrollmen	
14	process.	
15		
16	DATED: January 17, 2012.	IcDowell Rackver & Gibson PC
17		Jul Jay
18		isa F. Backner dam Lowney
19		DAHO POWER COMPANY
20	L	isa Nordstrom
21	P	ead Counsel O Box 70
22		oise, ID 83707
23	A	ttorneys for Idaho Power Company
24		
25		

26